 June 22, 1999

Earl P. Garrett

Reform Party of California

5543 Bellingham Way

Orangevale, CA 95662

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-99-098

Dear Mr. Garrett:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
 

QUESTION
May Reform Party of California (“RPCA”) committee members, acting independently, raise money to reimburse the Viejas Indian Reservation (“Reservation”) for a contribution it made to the RPCA?  If so, are there any reporting consequences for the RPCA?

CONCLUSION
The RPCA members may raise money independently to donate to the Viejas Indian Reservation.  Such payment is not considered a “return” of the contribution made by the Reservation to the RPCA because the members are not acting at the behest of the committee and the payment will not flow through the committee bank account.  Accordingly, the transaction will not trigger any additional reporting by the committee.

FACTS
The RPCA accepted a $5,000 contribution from the Viejas Indian Reservation, which was  reported on the committee’s campaign statement.  Many RPCA members believed this 
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contribution should not have been accepted and urged the RPCA Board of Directors (“Board”) to return it.  The Board decided not to return the contribution and subsequently voted to allow its members to collect funds independently from the committee to give directly to the Reservation if they chose.  The RPCA and its members reached an understanding that any donations to the Reservation from the members will not be considered a return of the contribution by the RPCA, and will not flow through the committee bank account. 

ANALYSIS
The campaign disclosure provisions of the Act require candidates and “committees” to file periodic reports disclosing contributions received and expenditures made.  (Section 84100 et seq.)  The term “committee” includes a person or organization that receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(a).)  

The Act defines a “contribution” as any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Section 82015(a).)  An expenditure includes any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes.  (Regulation 18225(a).)

Under Regulation 18215(a) (copy enclosed), a payment is made for political purposes if it is for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure, or if it is “made at the behest of” a candidate or committee formed or existing primarily for political purposes.  “Made at the behest of” means made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with, at the request or suggestion of, or with the express, prior consent of.  (Regulation 18225.7(a).)   

The RPCA qualifies as a committee pursuant to Government Code section 82013(a), because it has received more than $1,000 for political purposes in a calendar year.  Therefore, the RPCA must report all contributions received and expenditures made.  The question is whether the RPCA must report a payment made to the Reservation by certain RPCA members as a contribution or expenditure from the committee.

Based on the facts presented in your letter and from our telephone conversations, a payment by RPCA members to the Reservation does not appear to be for a political purpose and will not be a contribution to or from the committee.  Although the RPCA Board voted to allow its members to raise money for the Reservation, arguably giving the members prior consent to make the payment, it was with the understanding that any donation to the Reservation would not constitute a return of the contribution from or on behalf of the RPCA.  The Board expressly indicated that it was keeping the contribution it received from the Reservation and that any payment made by these members to the Reservation would not flow through the committee bank 
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account.  Therefore, the RPCA did not direct or request that a payment be made to reimburse the Reservation and any such payment would not be a contribution.

In conclusion, a donation made by the RPCA members independently from the committee to the Reservation which is not made for political purposes and not made at the behest 

of the RPCA is neither a contribution nor an expenditure from the committee.  Accordingly, the transaction will not trigger any additional reporting by the committee.

If you have any questions on this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Margaret E. Figeroid

         




         Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.





